*  BEFORE THE

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

S/S Philadelphia Road, 2,400° E of
Jones Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1 2303A Philadelphia Road) |

11" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5t Council District

*  Case No. 03-066-A
Patrick J. Belzner
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Patrick J. Belzner. The Petitioner seeks relief
from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side
property line setbacks of 10 feet and 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted

into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Patrick Belzner

property owner, and Joseph Larson, on behalf of Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc., the
consultants who prepared the site plan for this property. Appearing as interested citizens were
Michael W. Shipley, who resides on the adjacent lot to the east, and William Boniarski and
Patricia Barnes, who reside on the adjacent lot to the west, and Michael Sayler, who also owns
property nearby.

The undersigned is familiar with this property by virtue of prior Case No. 01-453-A, in

which similar variance relief was requested to permit side yard setbacks of 17 feet and 15 feet for a

proposed dwelling on the subject property. At that time, the properly was owned by John W
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f Barnes, who, in addition to the subject lot, also owned the adjacent lot which is improved with a
g 1 | dwelling known as 12303 Philadelphia Road. Since the hearing in the prior case, Mr. Barnes has
£\

| sold the subject lot to Mr. Belzner and Mr. Barnes’ ex-wife now owns and resides on the adjacent
)

! N‘* ot with Mr. Boniarski.
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The subject property under consideration is a narrow, yet deep lot, approximately 1.0-
acres in area, zoned R.C.5. The lot is approximately 84 feet wide, but ranges to a depth of between
515 feet and 542 feet. The property is presently unimproved, but for a portion of a stone driveway
that serves the adjacent Barnes lot. The lot is sufficiently sized in terms of its area under the R.C.5
requirements contained within the B.C.Z.R.; however, the R.C.5 zone requires a 50-foot setback be

maintained from a principal building to a lot line. Obviously, in view of the narrowness of the lot,

that dimension cannot be maintained.

Following the hearing, I visited the subject lot and observed its characteristics.

Although Mr. Barnes owned the subject property in conjunction with the adjacent lot, it is clear

that the subject parcel is an individual lot of record. Copies of the deeds were submitted after the

hearing which show that the property was described as a separate lot within those deeds.

In the prior case, variance relief was granted to allow a 50’ x 51’ single family
dwelling. On the plan submitted in that case, proposed side yard setbacks of 15 feet and 17 feet
were proposed. Although variance relief was granted, restrictions were entered in that decision
requiring the house to be moved closer to Philadelphia Road. The house in which Ms. Barnes

resides at 12303 Philadelphia Road is set back 111 feet from the right-of-way for that road. The
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Shipley dwelling on the other side of the subject lot is setback a significantly further distance from
the road. The intent of the restriction entered in the prior case was to move the house closer to the
road to provide the Shipleys with more privacy. Additionally, the prior owner was required to
clean up the lot and use same in compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

The grant of variance relief in Baltimore County is governed by Section 307 of the
B.C.ZR. That Section requires the Petitioner demonstrate that the property has a unique
characteristic that justifies the variance. Moreover, it must be shown that strict adherence to the
requirement would cause the property owner to suffer a practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. In this case, the uniqueness of the property is its narrow width. Compared to other lots
in the area, this is the narrowest parcel. The practical difficulty is manifest. Since the property is

less than 100 feet wide, the property owner cannot maintain the required 50-foot setbacks to the
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side property lines. Obviously, strict adherence to the regulation would not allow the lot to be
developed for a permitted purpose (i.¢., single family dwelling).

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant a modified
variance. In my judgment, the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.
for variance relief to be granted; however, in doing so, certain restrictions and limitations should
be imposed to protect the adjacent properties, particularly the Shipley parcel. Moreover, testimony
and evidence were presented regarding the proposed well and septic system for this lot. There are
no public utilities in the area. The Shipley lot is served by a private well and septic system.
Likewise, a private well and septic system serve the Batnes dwelling at 12303 Philadelphia Road.
Thus, the subject property must also have its own well and septic system. The environmental
regulations of Baltimore County limit where the well may be drilled and the septic field set out on
the subject property. Under the circumstances, the following restrictions shall be entered: 1) The
Petitioner shall maintain a minimum 20-foot setback to the Shipley property line (east side) and a
50-foot setback to the Shipley dwelling. This restriction is entered to insure that the location of the
proposed dwelling will be a reasonable distance from the Shipley dwelling. 2) The Petitioner shall
provide a vegetative buffer along the east side property line (i.e., evergreen trees or other similar
buffer), to screen the view of the proposed dwelling from the Shipley dwelling. A landscape plan
shall be submitted to the County’s landscape architect, Avery Harden, for review and approval
prior to the issuance of any permits. 3) On the west side (towards the Barnes lot), a minimum
setback of 12 feet shall be maintained. This restriction is being imposed in that the Barnes’
dwelling is setback further from the common property line with the subject lot than the Shipley
property. 4) The Petitioner shall comply with all environment regulations relative to the placement/
installation of the well and septic system,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

WEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ’ l day of October, 2002 that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore
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County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side property line setbacks of 12 feet and 20 feet

in lieu of the required 50 feet, for a proposed dwelling, be approved, and as such, the Petition for

Variance (as modified) is hereby GRANTED, subject to the follow:ing restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, he is hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from

the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order 1s
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioner shall
submit a revised site plan incorporating the modified relief granted herein
to the Department of Permits and Development Management (BPDM)
for inclusion in the case file. A minimum 20-foot setback shall be

maintained to the Shipley property line and a 50-foot setback to the
Shipley dwelling. A minimum setback of 12 feet shall be maintained on

the west side (towards the Barnes lot),

3} The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to Avery Harden, the
County’s Landscape Architect, for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any permits. Said plan shall provide for adequate screening

of the proposed dwelling from the Shipley property.

4} The proposed development shall be in compliance with all environmental
regulations.

5) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/or landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side property line

setbacks of 10 feet and 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED,

LES:bjs
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

8+ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
ga W Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

2 410-887-4386

- October 11, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. Patrick J. Belzner
9 Widebrook Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Philadelphia Road, 2,400’ E of Jones Road
(12303 A Philadelphia Road)
1 1th Election District — 5th Council District

Patrick J. Belzner - Petitioner
Case No. 03-066-A

Dear Mr. Belzner:

Fnclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, ’
{ 2 tts
T S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Joseph Larson, Spellman, Larson & Assoc., Inc.
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Michael W. Shipley, 12305 Philadelphia Road, Bradshaw, Md. 21021
Mr. William Boniarski & Ms. Patricia Barnes
12303 Philadelphia Road, Bradshaw, Md. 21021
Mr. Michael Sayler, 12229-12307 Philadelpjiia Road, Bradshaw, Md. 21021]
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; CasefFile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

GD’ Prinled wth Sovbean Ink
%é) on RecyGlad Paper
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Pe@ition for ¥ariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 12303 A Philadelphi
which is presently zoned ___ RC-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Daﬁartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legs
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto anc
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1 A04.3 B.Z

To permit a proposed single family dwe11ihg to have property Tine setbacks
of 10' and 19" in lieu of the required 50°.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicat:
hardship or practical difficuity) .

Argument to support %ﬁe Variance will be provided at the Hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. | |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonin;
regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Balimore Coynty.

|We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Pe&ury. that I/we are the lsgal owner(s) of the property which
s

ﬁ * 106 W. Chesapeake Avenue 410-823-3535
F | | felephone No. Address | Telephone No.
S
N

8 subject of this Patition.
Pat Belzner |
Name - Type or Print | . arr@ - Type PP, 7
. =
Signature : -Blanature .
’ 2ot ). !’ |
Address | &i8pNone No. Nama - Type or Print
City §ﬁh Zlp Code Signature :
Address - Telgphone No
Baltimore - MD . __211234
Name - Type of Print City State Zip Code
ignalure , Coe
Joseph Larson

e e  Towson MD 21204
State Zip Code late p ode

4

OFFICE YSE ONLY
- - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
No. (DS ~Ole b-A |
- UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING r
Reviewed By _ (7 .\ Date
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ROEERT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.5.
JOSERPH L. LARSON

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

106 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TAWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) B238-3535 / FAX 410) 825-52156

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING PETITION, 12303-A PHILADELPHIA ROAD,
11™ DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Philadelphia Road, 66 feet wide, at the distance
of 2,400 feet, more or less, measured along the center line of Philadelphia Road from the center line
of Jones Road at running thence and binding on the center line of Philadelphia Road north 76 degrees
35 minutes 31 seconds east 82,32 feet thence leaving the center line of Philadelphia Road and running
south 13 degrees 24 minutes 28 seconds east 515.68 feet south 58 degrees 15 minutes 58 seconds

west 86.72 feet and north 13 degrees 24 minutes 28 seconds west 542.94 feet to the place of

beginning. | .

CONTAINING 1.00 acres of land rhore or less.

July 24, 2002

File #D07230201
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. - OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
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cefFICATE OF POSTING o B

) RE: Casc No.: 575’# ﬁ ég'n?d
— 1 | | : Petitioner/Developer: %ngﬂj 357;4[/

Date of Hearing/Closing: 67/é/ﬁz
%

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

fU lme O;&é’éﬁg

Gentlemen:

o ~E51)f;
(’-:
L

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by law |

L4 Q)

D

o

w‘; .
5 were posted conspicuously on the property located at ‘;ﬁ'- !/&;9,‘3” 4 — ﬁ;/ IM p ﬁﬁw
=

S

3

&

RYz -7

The sign(s) were postced on i g}/zf 2 T

(Munt}(, Dayf Year)

(Signature of Sign Postegand

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)

527% PENNY LANE

4™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | # of pages »

-

Dept.

il
T,
Co

S Y,

(Address)
B pustic neane s g HUNT VALLEY, MD.Z1050
o THE Z0NNG Comissines (City, State, Zip Code)

N TONSON MD

£10-666:5566 ; cert-410-905 8571
(Tclcphm{c Number)

' __:._1_'!"" PLACE: Couny OFFick RoGE ke ok SARAKE A K215% “' R |

e




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. * BEFORE THE
12303 A Philadelphia Road
S/side Philadelphia Road, 2400 east * ZONING COMMISSIONER
of ctrl of Jones Road
11™ Election District 5™ Councilmanic * FOR
District
Legal Owner: Pat Belzner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* 03-066-A
% 8 # * * * * * ik * ¢ % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

it

documentation filed in the case. g 3 ~
5/""‘{;% 2 r’L“./l' WAl s 2 Wi ot gy oV = 2 R
PETER MAX ZIMME

People’s Counsel for Baltithore County

651«'{;%4 J&% MKZ“/V;LLJ

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of August, 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Joseph Larson, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD

21204 Representative for Petitioner(s).

kﬁ_g/j %ﬁ A e e
PETER MAX ZIM]\E/W T
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 22, 2002 issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Pat Belzner 443 807-8448
9 Widebrook Court
Baltimore MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-066-A
12303 A Philadelphia Road

S/S Philadelphia Road, 2400 E centerline of Jones Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Pat Belzner

Variance to permit a proposed single-family dwelling to have property line setbacks of
10 feet and 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each.

HEARING: Friday, September 6, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Buiiding, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

kit W

awrence BE. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &Y%
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore 1
Denart CO? ;y _ q [ 11 West Chesapecake Avenue
epariment of Fermits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 8, 2002

Iy

****{k

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-066-A

12303 A Philadelphia Road

S/S Philadelphia Road, 2400’ E centerline of Jones Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Pat Belzner

Variance to permit a proposed single-family dwelling to have property line setbacks of
10 feet and 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each.

HEARING: Friday, September 6, 2002 at 11.00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

Arnold Jablon G> &
Director

C: Pat Beizner, 9 Widebrook Court, Baltimore 21234

Joseph Larson, Spellman Larson & Associates Inc, 105 W Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 22, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

;;7;‘ ;ﬂl Printed with Soybean Ink
r MV are Al T w



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore Co | egulations (BCZR) reguire that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property.which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _ () =0 G © A\
Petitioner: PAT OELZNBE D
Address or Location: |2 2¢2% A\ p({i LADE L F’L—J A ).

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ PAT oLz eER |
Address: ) UWIDERD oo T L
__MMTiMeorE, MD. R AC Y

Telephone Number: 4407 Eco) - 541-4*97

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ

- -



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba. md.us

" X August 30, 2002

Pat Belzner
9 Widebrook Court
Baltimore MD 21234

Dear Mr. Pat Belzner:
RE: Case Number: 03-066-A, 12303 A Philadelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 06, 2002.

The Zomng Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
l%/a (‘/@LC ﬁlk{,ghﬁ’l VLEH ; ,)/' :

W. Carl Richards, Jr. GD T
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: Joseph Larson, 105 W Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(‘é}:} Prinied wilh Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper



: 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

%*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
Ly

Department of Permits and August 13,2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvliand 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 12,2002
Item No.: See Below

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this Cime,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMB RS:

055,056, 057,058, 059,060, 061,062,063, 064, 065(066) and 067

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MIEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-11Q2F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

o2



- BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: August 27, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 12, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

23,56,57,62,63-67
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 14, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITI
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 12303 A Philadelphia Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-066

Petitioner: Pat Belzner

Zoning: RCS

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit a single family dwelling to
have property line setbacks of 10 feet and 19 feet in lieu of the required 50.

Prepared by: Mcml:o& Q‘¢+_
Section Chief: @Z{@ M@#

APK/LL:MAC:




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: August 12, 2002

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 066 (LTM)
Permits and Development Management 12303 A Philadelphia Road
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval of the variance.
However, the owner will be required to obtain a residential access permit through our District office, they
should contact, the Golden Ring Maintenance Facility at 410-574-4511.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/-"""’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Mr. Ron Lewis

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Parns N. Glenaernng Ray W. Kotz
Governor Secretary
Kathleen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Lt. Goveror Deputy Secretary

August 12, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda - 8/19/02 re: case numbers 03-055-A, 03-056-A,
03-057-4,.03-058-A, 03-059-A, 03-060-A, 03-061-A, 03-062-A, 03-063-A, 03-064-A, 03-
065-A,{03-066)A, 03-067-SPH

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 8/9/02.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
—

)
i Adte G e %‘{‘/’

/ James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
[Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street ® Sute 1101  Baltoniove, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 ® Fax: 410.767.4480 ® Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 ¢ TTY Users: Maryland Relay

Fratrviets arapen ATV cpateo viand 40 .
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Developﬁ]ent Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md,us

June 23, 2003

Joseph L. Larson

Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc.
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Larson:

Re: 12303 A Philadelphia Road, Cases 03-066-A and 01-453-A, S/east Philadelphia Road,
District 11C5

Reference is made to your letier of 6/17/03 to Timothy M. Kotroco, Director of Permits and
Development Management, which has been referred to me for reply.

You have requested that the stop work order issued on the above referenced property be lifted
while the street setback issue regarding compliance with petitioner’s exhibits #1 is resolved.

The Director has reviewed the matter with the Zoning Commissioner and this office would
require a Special Hearing to amend petitioner’s exhibit #1. However, if the adjoining property owners
concur with the revised plan and all restrictions are complied with, this office would consider a spirit and
imtent request to amend the plan,

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at

410-887-3391,

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR/klIm

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilh Soybaan Ink
on Hecycled Paper
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ROBEAT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S,
JOSEPH L LARSON

CIVIL. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

105 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 E CE l VE D

JUN 1.8 295
Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director JlllliO'hNZIQ{g COM /SS/ 0 ER

Dept. of Permits and Development Mgmt.
Baltimore County

“HAND DELIVERED”

Re: 12303A Philadelphia Road
Case No. 03-066A
Job No. 202043

Dear Tim,

As a follow-up to my letter to you of last week regarding the above captioned property
and specifically the Stop Work Order currently in place, I wish to herein respectfully request that
due to the delay in resolving the alleged setback violation that the Stop Work Order be lifted
while this matter is being resolved.

Again, it is our position, as stated clearly in our original letter, that there 1s no setback
violation existing on the property.

In any event, in the interim, I must request that the Stop Work Order be lifted so that the
building construction can be completed due to a serious hardship that exists for the homeowner.

Due to the delay in construction caused by the inclement weather experienced throughout
the last several months the completion date for this dwelling is far behind schedule. The
homeowner has registered their child for school in this area, but unless they take residence prior
to the school opening the child cannot attend the assigned school in the area.



Mr. Timothy Kotroco Page 2
June 17, 2003
Re: 12303 A Philadelphia Road

h

Aside from this family’s current displacement, this school relocation issue will cause a
serious hardship.

[ would appreciate your cooperation and indulgence in this matter and responding to this
correspondence as soon as possible,

Very truly yours,

f Jose¢ph L. Larson, President
ULLMAN, LARSON & ASSOC., INC.
cc: Pat Belzner

Larry Schmidt
Robert Knatz

File#L001 80301
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AOBEAT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S.
JOGERH L. LARSOMN

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENLUIE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) 823-3535 / FAX (410) B25-B215

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr, Carl Richards, Supervisor DATE: October 22, 2002
Department of Permits and Dev. Mgmt. JOB NO. 202043
Balttmore County RE: 12303 A Philadelphia Road

Case No, 03-066-A

HAND DELIVERED
WE ARE SENDING YOU __ v Attached _ Under separate cover the following items:
Copy of letter v Prints _ _Documents Other
No. of Copies Date Description

- i |
1 8/9/02 Plat to Accompany Building Permit Application (Revised
10/18/02) .

TRANSMITTALS are as checked below:

For approval ¢/ Foryouruse ___¢ _ As requested For review & comment

v Other _As required by Zoning Order

REMARKS:

.t _ .
sEPH L. LARSON, PRESIDENT

SIGNED:

cc: Pat Belzner
Lawrence Schmidt

et
=

File # T10220203
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JOSEFH L. LARSAN
SINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
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Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director

Dept. of Permits and Development Management
Baltimore County

June 11, 2003

“HAND DELIVERED” | RECEWED
T I
Re: 12303A Philadelphia Road o 1o
Case No. 03-066 A o JuN T3 A |
Job No. 202043 : i L.
L TR 0F PROITR 430 l
Dear Tim k DEVELOPMERT kRt iDL

My client, Mr. Patrick Belzner, is currently constructing a single family detached

dwelling at the above captioned location and has been issued a Stop Work Order for an alleged
front yard building setback violation.

At the outset, I wish to state that I find this violation unfounded and without merit and

further 1t 1s causing my client considerable hardship in meeting his building completion
deadlines.

I have been attempting for the last week to obtain clarification or an explanation
regarding this issue, but as of this date, I have been unsuccessful.

I am frankly totally confused as to basis for this violation, and to explain, I wish to herein
document several facts to reinforce my stance on this matter.

I am attaching a copy of a Zoning Commissioners Order that was rendered for the subject
property, which clearly stipulates to three conditions i.e., side yard setbacks, landscape buffering
and a building to building distance to the adjacent Shipley residence to the east.

In accordance with the Zoning Order this office was also required to prepare a revised
Plat to address the Commissioners Order, and submit same to the Commissioners Office and the

Zoning Office. This revised Plat was prepared and submitted timely and addressed all of the
issues clearly. A copy of that transmittal is attached along with the revised Plat.



Mr, Timothy Kotroco, Director Page 2
June 11, 2003
Re: 12303 A Philadelphia Road

In speaking with Mr. Bruno Rudaitis, with the Zoning Office in my efforts to investigate
and resolve this matter, he has indicated that the key problem relates to the front yard building
setback not being in conformance with the original Zoning Plat. Admittedly the setback does not

conform to the original Piat because it conforms to the Zoning Order which countermands the
original Plat.

In light of the fact that we have adhered to the Order and submitted the revised Plan
timely, and have since obtained a Building Permit I fail to see where the problem lies. If the
revised Plat was not acceptable we should have been notified back in October of 2002, when it
was submitted. The Commissioners Order is clearly obvious and perspicuous in its recital by
fixing the lateral position of the dwelling by the side yard setbacks and the longitudinal position
of the dwelling by the 50' building to building dimension.

Due to the continued hardship experienced by my client, I would appreciate a meeting
with you at your earliest possible convenience to resolve this matter.

truly yours,

oseph L. Larson, President
SPELLMAN, LARSON & ASSOC., INC.

cc: Lawrence Schmidt
Bruno Rudaitis
Robert Knatz, Executive Aide
Pat Belzner

File#L0612030]



5

R Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

I, :'-5- Baltimore Coupt;r 401 Bosley Avenue

EE* Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
UL 410-887-4386
-- July 23, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mz. Joseph Larson

Spellman, Larson & Assoc., Inc.
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Md. 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Philadelphia Road, 830° W of the ¢/l Bradshaw Road

(12303-A Philadelphia Road)
11" Blection District — 5™ Council District

Pat Belzner — Petitioner
Case No. 03-066-A

Dear Mr. Larson:

In response to your letter of July 14, 2003 concerning the above-captioned property, the
following comments are offered.

Thank you for keeping me informed of the status of this matter. I trust that your meetings
with the Shipleys will continue to be productive and that all parties will be satisfied with the end
result. I look forward to hearing from you again upon the Shipleys' approval of a landscaping and
grading plan, a copy of which shall be forwarded to the Department of Permits and Development

Management for inclusion in the case file.

Very truly yours,

J-"'#HHJ
b rr"'f '_’__.-; ‘J':J -
S s
P

DT

LAWRENCE E. SCHM.
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Michael W. Shipley
12305 Philadelphia Road, Bradshaw, Md. 21021

Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wath Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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ROBERT E SPELLMAN, P.L.S
JOSERPH L, LARSON

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

105 W. CHESARPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL [410) B823-3535 / FAX (410)] B25-5215

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt July 14, 2003
Zoning Commitssioner
Zoning Commissioner’s Office

Baltimore County RECE\VED

“HAND DELIVERED”

Re: 12303A Philadelphia Road
Belzner Property

NG CONMHSSONER

Dear Commissioner Schmidt,

On Thursday last, I met with Mr, and Mrs. Michael Shipley who reside at 12305
Philadelphia Road, directly adjacent to the above-captioned property to the east.

This letter is to advise you that we have in fact taken the initiative to coordinate with the

Shipleys to address the 1ssues that they have raised regarding the residential construction activity
at 12303 A Philadelphia Road.

The Shipiey’s, at this point, have two basic concerns, those being, the landscaping bufier
along their common property line and secondly a Grading and Drainage Plan that would assure
them that upon completion of construction at 12303 A that there would be no drainage impact on
their propetty.

Our meeting was very cordial, and at this point we will move ahead to finalize a

Landscaping and Grading Plan which will be produced timely for submission to the Shipleys for
their final approval.



Mr. Lawrence Schmidt Page 2
July 14, 2003
Re: 12303A Philadelphia Road

1 will keep you abreast of the activity on the subject project and upon gaining approval

from the Shipleys, we will submit a letter to you for your acknowledgement to be put in the
Zoning Case File.

Very truly yours,

JPELLMAN, LARSON & ASSOC., INC.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Michael Shipley
Pat Belzner

Carl Richards
John Altmeyer

File#1L.0O7110302
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CIVIL. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

105 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) 823-3635 / FAX (410) 825-5215

ROBERT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S.
JOBERPH L. LARSOMN

Mr. Carl Richards, Supervisor August 1, 2002
Office of Zoning

Department of Permits and Development Management

Baltimore County

Re: 12303 A Philadelphia Road
Case No. 03-066-A

HAND DELIVERED

Dear Carl,

I wish to herein respectfully, and with great concern request an early Hearing Date for the
above captioned Zoning Petition, due to extremely time constrained contract arrangements
involved with this property..

The owner of the property was initially under the impression that there were no zoning
matters related to this property, and was intending to move forward immediately with a Building
Permit to meet certain deadlines with his buyer.

It was discovered that there would be sideyard variances required for the property in order
to build the house that is proposed for the site, due to the restricted width of the tract.

In light of the difficult time constraints, a true and valid hardship exists here, whereby I am

herem formally asking your cooperation and indulgence with this matter.. Thanking you in
advance.

Very truly yours,

Joseph L. Larson, President
SPELLLMAN, LARSON & ASSOC., INC.

cc: Pat Belzner _/
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Page: 1, Docgment*ﬂame: un‘%’ ] &.

—_ - -

, M.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM 03/26/2002
LOCATION INFORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 11 ACCT NO: 1900001914

NAME: BARNES JOHN W, JR USE: RESIDENTIAL

PREMISES ADDRESS ZONING LEGAL DESCRIPTION

12303 A PHILADELPHIA RD RC5 1.0 AC SS

PHILADELPHIA RD

925 W BRADSHAW RD
MAP GRID PARCEL SUBDIV SECT BLOCK LOT GROUP

o4 227 0l4 82 PLAT NO

PLAT REF':
SPECIAL TAX AREAS -

PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA PROPERTY LAND AREA COUNTY
YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA L.00 AC US kK
0000 04
PRESS: <F1> OWNER INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

—_

Date: 3/26/02 Time: 2:39:04 PM



Page: 1 Document Name: un ed

—_— T —_— —_—

‘ M.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM 03/26/2002
OWNER INFORMATION BALTIMORE COQUNTY

DISTRICT: 11 ACCT NO: 1900001914
USE: RESIDENTIAL

OWNER NAME: BARNES JOHN W, JR PRINCIPAL
RESIDENCE
MATLING ADDRESS: 12303 PHILADELPHIA RD NO
BRADSHAW MD 21021
TRANSFERRED
FROM: BARNES JOHN W DATE: 05/01/1991 PRICE: 50
DEED REFERENCE: 1) / 8774/ 808 SPRCIAL TAX RECAPTURE

|
2) |
i * NONE *
TAX EXEMPT: NO |
:

PRESS: <Fl1> LOCATION INFO <F2> VALUE INFO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

— arr

Date: 3/26/02 Time: 2:38:38 PM
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'E@;_ef: h_;L____l_J_Ecument Name:': led

M.D.A.T. REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM
OWNER INFORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 11 ACCT NO: 1900001914

03/28/200:

USE: RESIDENTIAL

OWNER NAME: BARNES JOHN W, JR PRINCIPAL
RESIDENCE
MAILING ADDRESS: 12303 PHILADELPHIA RD NO
BRADSHAW MD 21021
TRANSFERRED
FROM: BARNES JOHN W yﬂwﬁ_fhfxx\\k DATE: 05/01/1991 PRICE: $C
DEED REFERENCE: 1) 8774/ 808 SPECIAL TAX RECAPTURE

3 J

s "

ey

TAX EXEMPT: NO

i
I
|
|
|
l
]
I
I
I

* NONE *

—lll“ﬁ“*ﬂ-ﬂﬁ--’_ﬁ_““_-n“—“—u.-.u_u_——_.-

PRESS: <Fl> LOCATION INFO <F2> VALUE INFQO <F3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <F6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

—_— - - - - —_— - rm .

Date: 3/28/02 Time: 10:12:07 AM

_ TTra T e ——— — —

INFO




Y!lEM 03/28/2002
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Page: 1 Document Name: un‘:.:l

M.D.A,T. REAL PROPERTY S

LOCATION INFORMATION BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 11 ACCT NO: 1900001914

NAME: BARNES JOHN W,JR USE: RESIDENTIAL
PREMISES ADDRESS ZONING LEGAL DESCRIPTION
12303 A PHILADELPHIA RD RCH 1.0 AC SS

PHILADELPHIA RD

925 W BRADSHAW RD
MAP GRID PARCEL SUBDIV SECT BLOCK LOT GROUP

04 22 ©l4d B2 PLAT NO

PLAT REF:
SPECIAL TAX AREAS -

PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA PROPERTY LAND AREA COUNTY
YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA 1.00 AC USE
0000 04
PRESS: <F1> OWNER INFO <¥F2> VALUE INFO <F'3> TRANSFER/STRUCTURE INFO
<F5> RETURN TO LIST SCRN <Fo6> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

Date: 3/28/02 Time: 10:12:11 AM
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Case No.91037 }j /ﬁ‘

This Deed.Made this 2nd day ﬁpfil. in the year one théusand nine hundred
and ninety-one, by angd befween John W. Barnes and John W. Barnes Jr..
parties of the firstvﬂgrt. J. Barnes Inc.,, a Marviand Corporation, party of
the second part., andVJohn W. Barnes, Jr. party of the third part;

Witnesseth, That in consideration of One Dollar without any monitary
considerstion as betuween the parties, the parties of the first and second
parts hereby grant unto the party of the third part, in fee simple all that
piece or parcel of land together with improvements, rights. privileges and
appurtenance to the same belonging., situate in Baltimore, Maryland,
described as follows, to wit:

Tax 1.D. Nao.: {11] 1i0-00-010382

Beginning tor the first thereof at a point in the centerline of Philadeiphia
Rogad, sald point lving north 76 degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds east 514,79
feet from the northeasterly corner of that tract or parcel of land conveyzd
by and described 1n a Deed from Oscar H. Frank, widower., to Willjiam M.
Saylor and kita M, Saylor, his wife, dated April 30, 19%4 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber G.L.C. 2470, fuolic. 329,
running thence binding on the ¢enterline of Philadelphia FKoad. Route 7,
north 76 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds east 178,28 feel to a point. rupning
thence leaving 0ld Philadelphia Road, and running through and across the
lands of Streett for a new line of division, scuth 13 degrees 24 minutes 28
seconds east 542,95, to a point on the outline of the lands of Harry VU.
Reipe, as recorded among the Land Records of RBaltimore County in R.J.S. No.
1360 folio 547, running thence binding on the lands of Reipe, two courses,
viz: south 58 degrees 15 minutes west 80.64 feet to a stone heretcfore set
and north 86 degrees 55 wminutes 04 seconds west 106.51 to a point, thence
leaving the lands of Reipe, noruh 13 degress Zi minutes 57 saconds wWest
538.07 feet to the beginning hereof, containing 2.271 acres more or less.

Tax 1.D. No.: (11] 19-00-001914

Beginning for the second thereof at a point in the center line of Marvland
Route 7 and Philadelpnia Road said peoint 1lying the following two courses
{rom the northerasterly most corner of that tract or parcel of land conveyed
by angd described in a Deed from oOscar H. Frank, widower, to William ¥.
Savlor and Rita M, Saylor, his wife, dated April 30, 19%4 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore Coumty in Liber 2470 folxo 329 11) nortrn :
degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds east 514.79 feet and (2} north 76 degrzec i
minutes 31 ssconds east 175.26 feet s3id peint QI bsginning being &lso  at
the northeasterly most corner of the 2,271 acre parcel praviously conveyed
to Domald B, Wolfe.Sr. and Clara L, Wolfe, his wife. and running thence
leaving the last mentioned conveyance binding on the centerline of Maryland
Route 7 (1] north 76 Jdegre=2s IS5 minutes 31 seconds €ast 82,32 rfeetl to a
pyint thence leaving Route 7 running throueh and agrezz ths landz of aursare
(2) south 13 degrees 24 minutes 28 seconds east 515.68 feet to a poipnt in
the outlines of the lands of Harry VU. Reipe as recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. 1360 {ollo 547 running thence
binding on the lands of Reipe (3} south 58 degrees 15 mlputes 58 seconds
west 80,72 feet 10 the end of the second line of the conveyance to Wolfe
aforesaid thence binding reversely oh saild line (5} north 13 degrees 24
minutes 28 seconds west 542,94 feet to the beginning hereof; containing
1.000 acres, more or less.

o

LN T

Being parcels twoe and three conveved by Deed dated OCtober 24, 1984 and
recorded in Liber 6698 at foulio 4562

T T e T T
And the within Grantor. J. Barnas Inc.. joins herein as party of the second
part to guit claim ail its right, title a&nd interest, if any. which it mav
have acquired by virtue of Articles of Sale datead Octeber 1. 1984 and
recorded in Liver o997 at folio 350,

And pursuant to the provicions of Ch. 197 of The Lawe of Maryland, iwwe,
effective July 1, 1984 [ ADROtalsd Owds ¢f Martlang, AYLILLE-{as-FlOopelty,
Sectioh 13-203(bi) the undersiened CGrantees nhstreby make catn el &
residence on the property described 1n the within Desd wWlal b QLURLEd LY
Lhe Srantees,

H"d'th; ex1d rarties of the first and sscond  gart Iovenant Thal Thevy  Wi:i.
WEITENT SpEs1ally The property hesreby Conveved: ana et Uiy W.id  =xS

Book 8774 Page 808
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L,E;J such ‘urther assurances of said land as aay be requisite.

And, sy execution hereof, the within Grantor Corporation warrants and
represents, that this convevance does not constitute a sale. transfer,

assigiment, mortgage, pledge or other alienation of all or substantially all
of the: assets of said corporationh, and that this sale and convevance is
made .n strict conformity with appropriate resulutions of Board of Directors
and S:ockholders passed at duly called meetings at which quorums were

present.
|
: Witneis, their hands and seals the day and vyear frirst hereinbelors
written, In presence of -- ‘
/"I . r
_ _iﬁ{é{e:%;ﬁ,;/_/s.“___w::m-
z,ﬂa i& oW, Barnes, Jr. |
Stephon ¥F.Marsalek LA ! 'QEi_zgﬁ}ﬁigggfgjﬂﬂ_ Stel
n W. Harnes
1 Attes:; J. Barnes In<., a Marylar2 Corp,
1 e '
i‘ir.h_f.fc;'.fi"_k::ej.'. S by .'."I’.‘:..?f: A2 Ll St 15eal)
Secreyary & Presigent
State ¢of Maryland
: County of Baltimore TO~WIT:
1% -
¢ .
i I, Civeistina O, Marsalek, a Notary Public in and for the sald State and
1K Countv DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John W. Barnes,Jr., John W Barnes, and John
il W. Baines, President of J. Barnes.Inc., who are personally well known to
? . me as parties to and uhg executed the annnexeﬂ deed bearing date rha*%pd Hay
| T of April, 1991, personally appeared before me in the Eﬂld Stabé éhdﬂ-cnunty
' and acknowledge the same to be their act and deed, ging ;B?rpusasf
conta:.ned therein. ey In
‘EE: J"..' “, L
Witress,my hand and official seal this 2nd day af April 4.D. 2 gyl D ol
1 ‘,r

L
lllll
---H%WHI&*-#-H—H—HFHHH-HHJ lIlIl- W Sl gl e

Christina 0. Marsalek-Notary. fublir VY
My Commission Expires:it/1/93 "™, .

[ TR T

-

‘ﬁui THIS .5 TO CERTIFY that the within instrument wWas preparsd by an attorney
- duly admitted to practice before the Maryland Stats Cc:urE ! ApPpeaLs

[*

under his supervision, or by one of the parties hereto
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CONFIRMATORY DE

is Cogeixmatory Deed made this ' day of October, 1952, by |

and between D:D:Z. , Inc. body corporate of the State of Maryland, of the

first part and\John W. Barnes and éohn W. Barnes, Jr. of the second part.

|

TEAS. by Articles of Sale and Transfer dated /7' day of et 95!
D.D.I., Inc., & body corporate of the State of Maryland transferred sub-
stantially all of it's property and agcets consisting of fee simple property

known as 12301 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore County Maryland, consisting of

8,815 acres more or less to John W, Barnes and John V. Baxnes, Jr. and &
Certificate of Conveyance Was £iled therewith along with tne Articles of

¢ale and Transfer with the Department of Assessments and Taxation, and all

transfer tax and recording stamps paid therewith, and it is the intention of

Baltimore County to coniimm sald transfer,

WITNESSETH that for the consideration that was set out in the Articles
of Sale and Transfer, aaid D.D.I., Inc., & body corporate of the State of
Maryland does grant and convey unto the said John W. Barnes and John W.
Bayrnes, Jr. as tenants in common their heirs and personal representatives
in fee simple, all thoee 1ots of ground situate lying and being in Baltimore .

County, State of Maryland aforesaid and described as follows, that is to

Say?

BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST therecf at & point ia the centerline of
Philadelphia Road, said point lying north 76 degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds
cast 264,79 feet from the northeasterly most corner of that tract or parcel
of land conveyed by and described in & deed fram Oscar H, Frank, widower, to
William M. Saylor and Rite M, Saylor, his wife, dated April 30, 1954, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liver G,L.B. No. 24704
folio 329, running thence leaving the centerline of Route 7, running through |
and across the lands of Streett, south 02 degrees 58 minutes 57 seconds west
445.26 feet to a pipe now set in the dividing line between the lands of !
Streett and the lands ot Harry U, Reipe,running thene binding on the said
dlviding line, south g6 degrecs E5 minutes 04 seconds east 361.35 feet 1O 4

LT S N
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pipe now set, thence leaving the dividing 1ine between the lands of Streett
and the lands of Reine, running for a new line of division through and 1
across the lands of Streett, north 13 degrees 21 minutes 57 seconds wesl |
598.07 feet to a point in the centerline of Route T aforesaid, rmning '
thenoe binding on said centerline, south 76 degrees 28 minutes 02 seconds
west 250.00 feet to the beginning hereol containing 3.544 acres, more OF 1
less.,

SUBJECT however to the tems, conditions and regervations as set forth
in the Right of Way Agreement, dated May 13, 1926, and recorded among the
aforesaid Land Records in Liber w.p.c. No, 629, folio 500, between Oscar
H. Frank and wife, and the United States of America.

BEGINNING FOR THE SHECOND thereof at a point in the centerline of |
Philadelphia Road, said point lying north 76 degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds
cast 514.79 feet from the northeasterly corner of that tract or parcel of
land conveyed by and described in a deed from Oscar H, Frank, widower, to
William M, Saylor and Rita M, Saylor, his wife, dated April 30, 1954, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber G.L.C. NG.
2470, folio 329, running thence binding on the centerline of Philadelphia
Koad, Route 7, north 76 degrees 95 minutes 31 seconds east 178.28 feet to 2
point, running thence leaving Old Philadelphia Road and running through and
across the lands of Streett for a new line of division, south 13 degrees A
minutes 28 second east 542 .95 feet, to a point on the outline of the lands of
Harry U. Reipe, as recorded among the 1and Records of Baltimore County 1in
R.J.S. No. 1360, folio &47, running thence binding on the lands of Reipe,
wo courses, viz: south 58 degrees 16 minutes west 80.64 feet to & stone
heretofore set and north 88 degrees 55 minutes 04 seconds west 106,51 feet
to a point, thence leaving the lands of Reipe, north 13 degrees 2] minutes
57 seconds west H538.07 feet to the beginning hereof. Containing 2,271 acres,
more or less,

SAID parcel is more particularly shown and deseribed on a Survey Plat
drawn by Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., dated July 31, 1973, and recorded
in and among the Land Records of Baltimore County at 1iber 5385, folio 737,
and attached hereto, |

BEGINNING FOR THE THIRD thereof at a point in the center line of Maryland
Route 7 and Philadelphia Road said point lying the following two courses Irom
the northeasterly most Corner of that tract or parcel of land conveyed Dy
and described in a Deed from Gscar . Frank, widower, to Willlam W. Sayloer
and Rita M. Saylor, his wife, dated April 30, 1954 .and recorded anong the Land
Records of Baltimore County, in Liber G.L.B. 2470, folio 329 (1) north 70
degrees 38 minutes 02 saconds east 514,79 feet and (2) north 76 degrees 35
minutes 31 seconds east 178.28 feet said point of beginning being also at the
northeasterly most corner of the o 271 acre parcel previously conveyed to
fonald E. Wolfe, Sr. and Clara I,, Wolfe, his wife, and running thence leaving
the last mentioned conveyance binding on the centerline of Maryland Houte 7
(1) north 76 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds east 82,32 feet to & point thence
leaving Route 7 running through and across the lands of Streett (2) south 13-
degrees 24 minutes 28 second east 515.68 feet to a point in the outlines of
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|
the lands of Harry U. Reipe as recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore F
County in Liber R.J.S. 1360, folio %47 running thence binding on the lands of
Reipe (3) south 58 degrees 15 minutes 58 seconds west 86.72 feet to the end
of the second line of the conveyance to Wolfe aforesaid thence binding
reversely on said line (4) north 13 degrees 24 minutes 28 seconds west

542.94 feet to the beginning hereof; containing 1.000 acres, more or less, a3
surveyed by Frederick Ward Associates, Inc.

Being the same propertissvwhich by deed dated July 10, 198l and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber BHKJRG309, folio 378, [

was granted and conveyed by Donald E. Wolfe, Sr. and wife unto D.D.I. Inc.

Together with the buildings and imporvements thereupon erected, made or
being and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, ap-
purtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining
unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said John W. Barnes and John W,
Barnes, Jr. as tenants in common, their heirs and personal representatives,
in fee simple,

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it is not done
or suffered to be done any act, matter, or thing whatsoever to encumber the

property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant specially the property gran “

« .:__':_.
‘F:..':: -.'

and will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hand and seal of said grantor
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY, . to wit:
{ HERYBY CERTIFY, That on this oL 3 day of Octobver

in the year one thousand nine humdred and eighty-four , pefore me, |
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for !
aforesaid, personally appeared Meal H. Hoffman, President of D.D.I. Inc. :
the above named grantor, and he acknowledged the fﬂrégoing Deed to be the !;
act of the said body corporation, He also made oath in due form of law that ;he
sale of the above described property 1s not a sale of all or substantially |
all of the property and assets of the said Corporation.
As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

taxy lic

L -

J
Rec'd for record APP 171985 atw

Por Elmer §. Kahlige, Jxr,, Clerk ;
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4 H by and
, THLS DEED, made this /Qt.-f day of July, 1981, by

o j |
totween DONALD E. WOLFE, SR. and CLARA L. WOLFE, his wife, both
i

nty, Maryland, parties of the girst part, and

3% | ¢ paltimore Cou
‘r of the second part.
D

D.I., ING,, @& Maxyland Corporation, party

WITNESSETH:' That for and in consideration aof the sum

d Dollars ($130,000.00) and other

of One Hundred Thirty Thousan

good and saluable consideration, the recelpt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the said Donald E, Wolfe, Sr. and GClava L. Wolie,

EE his wife, do hereby grant and convey unto the gald n.b.I., Inc.,

15 successors and assipgns, in fee slmple, all those Loks o

parcels of gvound, situate, lying and bheing in the Bleventh
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¢ County, Maryland, on cie Youtherly
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Election District of Baltlmov

-Fay
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E:"'\\\ i BEG INNING for Che s&mé at a polint 1n .

o 8O 1ine of Philadelphia Road, said point lying

5{5 J;J North 76% 38' 027 East 964 .79 feet from the

S Northeasterly most caorner of that tract Or

b parcol of 1and convayed by and describad in & y
Ll dead from Oscar H, Frank, widower, to Williawm ©.

gaylor and Rita M. saylor, his wife, dﬂtag
April 30, 1954 and racordad among the Lan
Racordys of Baltlmove County Lo Liber G.1. B,

R\E£{> 2470, follo 129, vunning thence leaving the

NU .

’ - h and

fer oy O centerline of Route 7, running throug 3

ﬁk;;~;\fi acrogs tha lands of Streett, South ?Z*tgz 37
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R rhe lands of Haxxy V. Relpe, runnin% tZEHBE#
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: k\;;‘r“ 56t 04" East 391.33 faat to a pipe now aat;
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Route 7 aforesaid, running thence binding on
sald centeriine, South 76 18' 02" West 250.00
feat to the beginning haoreo? containing 3,544
acres, more or less.

REING the same paxrcel of 1end which by Deed
darad Juna 14, 1972, and racordad among the

Land Rocords of Baltimore Lounty L Libet 9479,
Page 735, was conveved by Francils Edward Streell,
Pergonal Representative of the Estate of Elizabeth W.
grraart, to Nonald B, Wolfa, Sr. and Clara L. Wolfe,

his wlfe,

SURJECT however to the terms, conditions and reserva-

rionas aa sel forth in the Right of Way Agreement
datod May 13, 1920 and racordsd amoog the afora-
aaid Land Records in Liber W.?.C. No. 629, Folio
590, between Oscar H, vrank and wife, and the
United States of America.

PARCEL B
REGIMNING for tho same at a point in the center-
line of Philadelphia Road, gaid point lying
North 769 18' 02" Bast 514.79 feat from the
northeasterly corner of that tract or parcel of
land conveyed by and described in a deed from
Oscar H., Frank, widower, to Wwilliam M, Saylor
and Rita M. Saylor, hid wlfe, dated April 30,
1954, and recorded awony the Land Records of
galtimore County in Liber ¢.L.C. Ho. 2470 follo
129 runnling thence hinding on the contarline of
phitadelphia Road, Route 7. Novth 762 15" 31" Bast
178,28 feet to a point, running thence Leaviug O1d

Lo 3¢ W
Lnoi } Philadelphia Road and running through and across
W Wit

1802 gogph 199 241 28" Bast 542.95 feet, to & polnt on

rhe lands of Streett for a new 1ine of division,

rhe outline of the lands of Harry U, Ralpe, as
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
1a R.J.S. No, 1360, folio 547, running thence
hinding ¢n the lands of Reipe, two courses, viz:
Gouth 587 1%' 38" Weat 80,64 fast to a stone heva-
tofore set and North g86° 35' 04' West 106,51 feet
to a point, thence leaving the lands of Reipe,
North 12¢ 21" 57" West 618,07 feat to the beginnlng
hareof, CONTAINING 9,271 acrsa, HOre Ot laty,

RRING the parcel of 1and which by Deed dated
August 8, 1973 and recorded among tho Land Rocords
of Bualtimore County at Liber 5385, Page 73>, was
conveyed by Francild Fdward Streett O Donald b,
volte, Sr. and Clara L. Wolfe, his wife,
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GALD parcel 1d mOTO
degcrihed on & Survey Pla

ward Associates,
and recorded in and among

Baltimore County &
attcached hereto,

PARCEL C

partLeulaxly shown and
¢ drawn by Frederick

inc., dated July 31, 1973,

¢ (iber 5385, Page 737, and

PAGEI 8 1}

the Land Records of

a point in che centers

BEG TNNING for the same at

line of Maryland

Route 7 and Philadelphia Road

gsaid point lying the following twoO

courses from

the novtheasterly
parrel of and co:

most corner of that tract oOr
wayad by and describad lu o

to WILLIAM W,

head from OSCAR H. FRANK, widower,

SAYLER and RITA M, SAYLE
1954 and raecovdad among

County in Liber G.L.B. 2670,
02 seconds Kast 514 .79 feet and

degrees 38 minutes
(2) North 76 degrees 35

178,28 feet gald point of beginning being algo at

the northeasterly most «
aveyed to DONALD E. WOLFE, SR,

parcel, previcusly co

R, his wife, dated April 30,
the lLand Racords of Baltimore
tolio 329 (1) North 76
minutes 31 secounds Fast
orner of the 2,271 acre

and running thence

and CLARA L, WOLFE, his wife,

laaving the last mentioned convaeyanca hindlog on

Morth 76

the cantarlino T3\

Muryland Routa 7 (1)

degrees 35 milnutes 31 secon

a point thence

acroga the lands oF STREETT (2)

a4 minutos 28
{n the ocutllne

recorded among the Land Records

ds East B2, 32 feet to
leaving Route 7 running through and
South 13 degrees
saconds Eagt 515,68 feat to A4 point

g5 of the lands of HARRY U, RELIPE a8
of Baltimore GCounty

in Liber R.J.§. 136G, folio 547 runnlng thence

hinding

on the lands of REIPE (3)

South
t+ 86,72 feet to

58 deprees
the end

15 minutes 58 seconds Was

of the second
aforesaid theunc
(4) North 13 degra

1,000 acres, mo¥e OY lass,

1ine of the conveyance O WOLFE

a binding reversely on gald line
as 24 minutes 28 seconds West

547.94 feet to the begluning hereof; containing

as survayed by Frederick

ward Assocliates, Inc,

BELNG the parcel ot ia
1981 and recorded amon
County in Liber h278,
Francia Bdward Htree
hig wife, to Donald L,

his wife,

TOGETHER with the building

erected, made or belng

vt and Helen Gertrude straatl,

and all and every the rights,

ad whiceh by Deed dated Apvll O,
g the Land Records of Baltimore

Page 302, was conveyed by

Wwolfe, 8tr. and Clara . Wol fo,

g and improvements thereupon

alleys, ways,
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belongln

| waters, privileges,

above dascribed and

toge

benefit of

SUCCa8sury

| that they have not done or suffered to b

chey will

namad GT

g, OY anywise appertalning.

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD

ther with the rights,

rhereto belonging ©OF appertaining

thing whatsoever, TGO

execute guch further asgurances

before me, the subgcriber,

har respective act and m
above set forth

My Commbasion Explvon:
July 1, 1982

LIBIRG 309 P63 8 ¢

appurtenances and advantages, tO the same

the said lot of land and premises,

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed;

privileges, appurtenances and advantages

unto and to the proper use and

the said D.D.I., INC,, 4 Maryland Corporation, its

and assigns, IN FEE SIMPLE.

AND the sald parties of the first part nereby covenant

s done any acl, matler Ov

hereby conveyed; that

encumber the property

warrant specially Lhe proparty grancad and thay will

of the same as may be requigite.

and soals of aald Grantors.

WITNESS the handd

“ .
a b

SR AT IO 1.0
S OLER, B
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o) iyl L, ) ﬁﬁ%"ﬁmf QR T SRR A TR T .

, TO WIT:

T day of July, 1981,
of the State of Mary-
pergonally appearead

{ HEREBY CERTLFY, That on this
a Notary Public

for Harford Counly aforesald,
 WOLFE, SR, and CLARA 1,, WOLFE, hig wife, the above

antors, and acknowledged the foregoing be his and
ade oath that the consideratlon herain-

1a true and corract,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
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/  THIS DEED, Made this o771 day of April, 1981, by and between
FRANCIS EDWARD STREETT and APLEN GERTRUDE STREETT , 1 1S wife, of
Baltimoye/County, Maryland, of the Pirst Part, and DONALD E. WOLFE,
SR. and “CLARA L. WOLFE, his wife, also of Baltimore County, Maryland,

of the second Part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of Thirty-five
yundred Dollars ($3,500.00) receipt beilng acknowledged, the gaid
FRANCIS EDWARD STREETT and HELEN GERTRUDE STREETT, his wife, do
grant and convey unto the said NONALD E. WOLFE. SR, and CLARA L.

WOLPFE, his wife, as repants by the entireties, their assigns, the
survivor of them and the gurvivor's heirs, peysonal Representatives
and assigns, in fee simple, all of that lot of Iand situate, lying

and being in the rlaventh Election pistrict of paltimore County,
Maryiand and jescribed as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the centerline of Maryland

Route 7 and philadelphia Road sald point lying the following
two courses from the northeasterly most cornex .of that tract or
parcel of land conveyed bY and descyibed in .a Deed from OSCAR
. FRANK, widower, to WILLIAM W. SAYLER a&nd RITA . SAYLER, his
wife, dated April 30, 1954 and recorded -amonyg the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber G, L. B. 2470, " €6)io 329 (1) Rorth
7¢ degrees 38 minutes 02 seconds Bagt 514079 feet and (2) North
76 degrées 35 minutes 31 geconds Bigr 178.28 feel said point of
beginning being also at tnaaﬂﬁfﬁhéiﬁterly,ﬁgst corner of the

2,271 acre parcel previously co vbiaﬂ*tﬁ‘QQﬂﬁnn E. WOLFE, SR,
and CLARA L, WOLFE, his wife, and running rhende leaving the
last mentioned conveyance binding on the centorline of Maryland
Route 7 (1)} Warth 76 degrees 35 minutes 31 seconds East 82.32

o feet to a point thence leaving Route 7 running through and

across the lands of STREETT (2) South 13 degrees 24 minutes 28
seconds BEast 515,68 feet to a point in the outlines of the lands
nf HARRY U, REIPE as recorded amon the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber R. J, s, 1360, fol o547 "running thence binding

O
]

on the lands of REIPE (3) South 58, degrees. 15 minutes 58 seconds
West 86.72 feet to the end df'thé”sgcuﬁd'linewnf‘tﬁe conveyance
to WOLFE aforesaid thehce:bindingaﬁéﬁﬁfﬂégy on said line (4)
North 13 degrees 241mih@teﬂ’281sﬁﬂdﬁﬂﬁwﬁeht}5%219¢ faet to the
beginning nwereof; contalining 1,000 acres, more Or lass, as sur-

veyed by Frederick Ward Asgociates, Inc..

BEING a part of that tract grgpanggl,df l&nﬂWQQHV&ygd”ﬁy and

s -

described in a Deed from ‘FRANCIS "EDWARD STREETT *to FRANCIS
EDWARD STREETT and HELEN GERTHUDE STREETT, Nis wife, by a Deed
dated Augugt 8, 1973, anhd réédrdﬁﬂ’amaﬁthhe Land Records of

Baltimore County in Liver E. H. K., Jr. 5385, folio 738%.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected,
made or belng and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, Cr
anywise appertaining.

70 HAVE AMD TO HOLD the said lot of land and premisges, above
described and nentioned, and herxreby intended to bhe conveyed; together
with the rights, privileges, aﬁpﬁrtanﬁﬁﬂéﬂ-ﬁﬁﬂ“ﬂﬂVﬁHtaQEE thereto
belonging or appertaininq unto angd to the proper use and benefit of

by the entireties, theiy assignsg, +he survivor of them and the sur-~
vivor's heirs, Pexsonal Repregentatives and assigns, in fee simple,

AND the said Parties of the First Part hereby covenant that they
nave not done OF suffered to be done any act, matter ox thing whatso-

gpecially the property granted and they will execute such further

L

aggurancas of the same ag Ray be recguisite.

WITNESS the hands and seals of gaid Grantors.

. - / .
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the saild DONALD E. WOLPE, SR. and CLARA L. WOLFE, hig wife, 8s tenants

ever, to encumbexr the nroperty heraby conveyed; that they will warrant
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Witne%s
STATE ‘OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit:

I/HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this Gf% day of April, 1981, hefore
me, tha dubscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and
f@f@ﬁiﬁfﬁﬁ@kﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬂ&.digéshiﬁlmpgzaﬁhailyfﬁﬁpeafed’FRANCIS EDWARD
STR EETfaﬁﬁ?HEﬁEﬁ’GERT?ﬂﬁE£B$REE?T, his wifé, the -above named
Grarters; ﬁnﬂ*aﬁknﬁﬁléﬁé&d'ﬁhé*fbfégnihy Deed’ to be his and her
respective act and made eath that the consideration hereinabove
sﬁ%ﬁ#@?th is true and corréct.

wnony,,, “{KB WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
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